MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BE IT REMEMBERED, that the Board of Commissioners for Monroe County, Tennessee
was begun and held at the Monroe County Courthouse in Madisonville, Tennessee, in
Regular Session, June 25, 2024 at 6:00 P.M. Present and presiding was Chairman
Summey. The following Commissioners were present and answered roll call.

15t DISTRICT 2nd DISTRICT 3rY DISTRICT 4" DISTRICT

DJ Seiler Brian Harrill Roger Thomas Paulette Summey
Travis Wade David Winters Danny Everhart

Adam Reynolds  William Cross Kraig Miller

ALSO PRESENT, were Mayor Mitch Ingram, County Clerk Larry C. Sloan, Attorney Reed
Dixon, & Finance Director Gail Sensibaugh. The board of Commission was officially
opened by Captain Jane Mason. The invocation was given by Commissioner Miller. Pledge
of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Harrill.

06/25-1 Commissioners Minutes for May 28, 2024 meetings.
Motion was made by Commissioner Harrill and Cross.
Voice 10

06/25-2 Notary Public Applications:
Judith Danielle Bivens Hannah Baxter Claudia Curtis
Taylor Fairweather Caston Moses Cassie A. Gibson

Motion was made by Commissioner Seiier, seconded by Commissioner Thomas to
accept as presented. Aye 10 Nay 0

06/25-3 Trustee Monthly Report
Motion was made by Commissioner Harrill, seconded by Commissioner

Cross to accept report as presented Aye 10



Resolution No: 0625-6

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25'™, 2024, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Maintenance
Department be made in the General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To bring in
money from the sale of two box trucks and a van and to pull money from the fund balance to
cover overages throughout the year for unexpected repairs. See attached list.

Decrease Fund Balance Debit Credit

101-39000 Fund Balance §97,891

Increase Revenue

101-44530 Sale of Equipment $15,609

Increase Expenditures

101-51800-335 Maintenance and Repair-Buildings $62,000

101-54900-335-JAlL ~ Maintenance and Repair-Buildings-Jail 524,600

101-54900-454 Water and Sewer $26,900
$113,500 $113,500

PASSED, this 25" Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

€7 Sloan, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024

[t was moved by Commissioner Ha rril | , seconded
by Commissioner (_y0ss , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye [ Nay




Resolutio_n No: 0625-6A

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25™, 2024, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Solid Waste
Department be made for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. Move money within the budget to cover year-
end projected accrued hourly payroll amounts.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit

116-55732-169 Part-Time Personnel $2,065.89

Increase Expenditures

116-55732-164 Attendants $259.30
116-64000-149 Laborers $1,292.17
116-64000-201 Social Security _ $63.98
116-64000-204 State Retirement §71.21
116-64000-205 Insurance $364.26
116-64000-212 Medicare $14.97

$2,065.89 $2,065.89

PASSED, this 25" Day of June 2024.

Stopar A -

Paulette Summey, Chatrperson

%{,ﬂ Z%;?M/\—

Larrv Vﬁ)an, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024
[t was moved by Commissioner 5@( {6( , seconded
by Commissioner aage , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye _ /O Nay



Resolution No: 0625-6B

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25 2024, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Sheriff’s
Department be made in the General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To bring in
money for restitution damages.

Increase Revenues Debit Credit

101-44560 Damages Recovered From Ind $951.75

Increase Expenditures

101-54110-338-INSUR Maintenance and Repair-Vehicles $951.75

PASSED, this 25™ Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

Larey C. S , County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024 .
[t was moved by Commissioner W{n -h;rs , seconded
by Commissioner (1 Yoss , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye /O Nay




Resolution No: 0625-6D

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MONROE COUNTY TO COMMIT
ADDITIONAL FUNDING TO CDBG PROJECT #14688 FOR THE WATERLINE
EXTENSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, to take care of contractor change orders that are approved by the County, and

WHEREAS, Monroe County will commit an additional amount not to exceed
$111,139.00 towards future change orders that are needed throughout
the CDBG project # 14688 for the waterline extension project.

WHEREAS, Monroe County has funds available in ARP funds to cover the additional amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Monroe County hereby commits an

additional amount not to exceed $111,139.00 towards the CDBG project for all future
change orders

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

ATTEST:

LS —

Lafry C-Sloan, County Clerk

Passed this 25%day of June 2024

It was moved by Commissioner -H arril] , seconded
by Commissioner Seiler , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye [0 Nay




Resolution No: 0625-6E

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25, 2024, that the fallowing amendment for the Monroe County Sheriff’s
Department be made in the General Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To move money
within the Sheriff's budget to cover overtime overages due to having to work in other counties in

time of need.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit
101-54110-330 Lease Payments $28,000

Increase Expenditures

101-54110-187 Overtime Pay $28,000

PASSED, this 25 Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

Passed this 25"day of June 2024

[t was moved by Commissioner V\J[ﬂ"'(’«rs , seconded
by Commissioner \/\\ ade, , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye |O  Nay




Resolution No: 0625-6F

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25, 2024, that the following amendment for the Monroe County Other Special
Revenue Fund (ARP) for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To pull money from Fund Balance to cover

overages on projects.

Decrease Fund Balance Debit Credit

128-39000 Fund Balance $1,334,581.25

Increase Expenditures

128-91406-599 Other Charges $683,697.52
128-91406-599-50LDW Other Charges $650,883.73

PASSED, this 25 Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

Larfry Cgoan, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024

[t was moved by Commissioner RC\U\O [d5 , seconded
by Commissioner ode , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye 9 Nay Thomas



Resolution No: 0625-6G

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25", 2024, that the following amendment for the Monroe County General Fund
for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To increase revenue for the Monroe County Rodeo.

Increase Revenue Debit Credit

101-44990-FAIR Other Local Revenue $31,890

Increase Expenditures

101-51810-599-FAIR Other Charges $31,890

PASSED, this 25t Day of June 2024.

i /]

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

%// y. -
Larry Cc8foan, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024
It was moved by Commissioner Seiler , seconded

by Commissioner INade. , that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye |O Nay




Resolutic;n No:0625-6H

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25, 2024, that the following amendment for the Health Department Grant in
the Monroe County General Fund for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To align grant funds with
budgeted amounts.

Increase Revenue Debit Credit

101-46980-HELTH Other State Grants $21,953.00

Increase Expenditures

101-55190-103 Assistant $1,910.90
101-55190-116 Teacher $2,295.00
101-55190-123 Guidance Personnel $2,125.20
101-55190-161 Secretary $1,525.30
101-55190-164 Attendants $14,096.60

$21,953.00 $21,953.00

PASSED, this 25" Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

A
ry C~Sloan, County Clerk
Passed this 25"day of June 2024
[t was moved by Commissioner HGWI ” , seconded
by Commissioner CYOSS , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye [0 Nay



Resolutibn No:0625-61

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25, 2024, that the following amendment for the County coroner/Medical
Examiner Budget in the Monroe County General Fund for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To pull
money from Fund Balance to cover year-end expenditures for autopsies.

Decrease Fund Balance Debit Credit

101-39000 Fund Balance | 58,000

Increase Expenditures

101-54610-599-AUTOP Assistant $8,000

PASSED, this 25 Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

Lar?\7 C%n, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024
It was moved by Commissioner @e\m 0 /dS , seconded
by Commissioner 'HO reill , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye [ Nay




Resoluti(;n No:0625-6J

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25', 2024, that the following amendment for the Archives Budget in the Monroe
County General Fund for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To move money within the Archives budget
to cover more part-time hours worked than budgeted.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit

101-51910-189 Other Salaries and Wages $800

Increase Expenditures

101-51910-105 Supervisor/Director $800

PASSED, this 25™ Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

Passed this 25"day of June 2024
[t was moved by Commissioner Sei ler , seconded

by Commissioner Winters , that this resolution .
be approved as presented. Aye 9 Nay Ab stain 'Ha”’ il




Resolutiorn No:0625-6K

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25%™, 2024, that the following amendment for the Rabies and Animal Control
Budget in the Monroe County General Fund for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To move money within
the Animal Control budget to cover accrued payroll.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit

101-55120-164 Attendants $2,218.51

Increase Expenditures

101-55120-103 Assistants $2,218.51

PASSED, this 25" Day of June 2024,

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

Larry gﬁ%an, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024
It was moved by Commissioner /2&(,{/{10/({5 , seconded
by Commissioner [l er , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye /O Nay



Resolution No: 0625-6L

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25™, 2024, that the following amendment for the Jail Budget in the Monroe
County General Fund for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To move money within the Jail budget to
cover accrued payroll and to move money from the Fund Balance to cover outside inmate medical
claims. The Jail budget will have about $200,000 rolling back into Fund Balance at year-end due
to leftover funds from salaries due to staffing shortages and changes throughout the year.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit

101-54210-169 Part-Time Personnel $6,200

Decrease Fund Balance

101-39000 Fund Balance $400,000

Increase Expenditures

101-54210-115-CORP Sergeant 5200
101-54210-187 Overtime Pay $6,000
101-54210-413 Drugs and Medical $400,00

$406,200  $406,200

ED, this 25 Day of Jyne 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

oan, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024 '
It was moved by Commissioner Q{ \‘mo{ds , seconded
by Commissioner Wade _ that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye [0 Nay



Resolutioﬁ No:0625-6M

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners, meeting in regular
session, on June 25™, 2024, that the following amendment for the Sheriff Budget in the Monroe
County General Fund for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. To move money within the Sheriff's budget
to amend the Violent Crimes Grant. Grant funds only, no local.

Decrease Expenditures Debit Credit
101-54110-169-VCIF2 Part-Time Personnel $1,205.00
101-54110-187-VCIF1 Overtime Pay $4,979.76

Increase Expenditures

101-54110-169-VCIF1 Part-Time Personnel $1,205.00

101-54110-187-VCIF2 Overtime Pay $4,979.76
$6,184.76 56,184.76

PASSED, this 25" Day of June 2024.

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

oD é’%‘
ryfﬂgan, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024 ,
[t was moved by Commissioner N [ nters , seconded

by Commissioner f4e\ynOldS _, that this resolution
be approved as presented. Aye [0 Nay




RESOLUTIdN No.0625-6N

UTION TO DISTRIBUTE MONROE COUNTY FUNDS TO THE TOWN OF
TELNCO PLAINS FOR A MATCH PORTION OF TDEC GRANT FUNDS

A RE

WHEREAS, funds have beemauthorized and appropriated by the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARP)
to be used for eligible drinking™water, wastewater, or stormwater projects. The Tennessee Department

of Environment and Conservation\{DEC) has been designated to administer these funds; and
WHEREAS, Monroe County does not ot and operate a water and/or wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Tellico Plains owns
water and wastewater services to Monroe Co

d operates water and wastewater systems that provide
ty; and

to the Town of Tellico Plains to be used for needed
ter utilities for the benefit of the citizens of

WHEREAS, Monroe County desires to transfer fun
improvements to the Tellico Plains Water and Waste
Monroe County and the Town of Tellico Plains.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Monroe CountyXommission, THAT (1) The Monroe County
allocation of up to $1,000,000 be transferred to the Town of Te|ico Plains to be used for water and
wastewater system improvements as allowed by the TDEC ARP grgnt guidelines. (2) By making this
transfer, Monroe County is absolved of the responsibility of the appNgation process; administration;
reporting; or contractual agreements with engineers, contractors, admigistrators, and any other parties
necessary to carry out the program.

ATTEST:

Passed this 25"day of June 2024 '
It was moved by Commissioner Ihomas , seconded

by Commissioner M ev , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye 3 Na (Cuss | Horrill, RO{MHS&
Seiler, Summey, Wa.dg,
winters




MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUDGET AMENDMENTS

June 25, 2024

Resolution # 7
BOE Amendment # 0613-01 141-General Purpose Schools S 10,672.00
This amendment is to bring money into the Maintenance Budget from Tennessee Risk Management for lightning loss

Resolution # 7A

BOE Amendment # 0613-02 141-General Purpose Schools 5 139,171.81
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the regular
instruction, special education, principal and director of schools budgets.

Reseclution # 7B

S8OE Amendment # 0613-03 141-General Purpose Schools S 11,100.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the special
education budget.

Resolution # 7C

BOE Amendment # 0613-04 141-General Purpose Schoaols S 27,360.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctily align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the School
Health budget.

Resolution # 7D

BOE Amendment # 0613-05 141-General Purpose Schools $ 33,795.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the
Technology budget.

Resolution # 7€

BOE Amendment # 0613-06 141-General Purpose Schools $ 63,879.00
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the Board of
Education budget.

Resolution # 7F

BOE Amendment # 0613-07 141-General Purpose Schools $ 97,372,00
This amendment is to move money within the Maintenance budget to correct overage at year-end in Buildings and contents
insurance due to rate increase. Funds available in custodial line due to staffing shortages periodically throughout the year.

Resolution # 7G

BOE Amendment # 0613-08 141-General Purpose Schools 5 34,551.00
This amendment is to move money within the Early Childhood Education budget to clean up year-end budget and to move unused
funds into spendable line items to meet local match requirement for PREK Grant.

Resolution # 7H
BOE Amendment # 0613-09 141-General Purpose Schools $  508,593.74
This amendment is to add the Summer Learning Grant to the budget for summer school camps in FY2023-2024

Resolution # 7

BOE Amendment # 0613-10 143-Cafeteria Fund $ 195,842.88
This amendment is to correct year-end overages and to correctly align the budgeted amount to the expenditures in the Cafeteria
budget.

Resolution # 7)
BOE Amendment # 0613-11 146-Talent Search S 1,658.40
This amendment is to move money within the Taient Search budget to correct overage at year-end in retirament line.



Resolution # 7K ;
BOE Amendment # 0613-12 141-General Purpose Schools S 734,000.00
This amendment is to move funds from fund balance into the Maintenance budget for roof at Rural Vale Elementary as approved

in the April 11, 2024 school board meeting.

Resolution # 7L
BOE Amendment # 0613-13 141-General Purpose Schools $ 5,357.00
This amendment is to bring in chromebook funds to the CHROM account for the Technology Department

Resolution # 7M
BOE Amendment # 0613-14 141-General Purpose Schools S 6,000.00
This amendment is to bring grant funds into the Vocational budget from Walmart for the Spark Good Local Grant

Federal Budget Amendments

Journal Listing Report Attached $  159,660.29

this 25 Day of Jype 2024

¢ /}ﬂ—rh" )
RO ) NS W

Paulette Summey, tﬁairperson

NAa M oa
M MIA—

Lgﬁyﬁﬁgan, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024

It was moved by Commissioner “Thomas , seconded
by Commissioner  Howi || , that this resolution

be approved as presented. Aye /O  Nay




RESOLUTION No. 00

RESOLUTION SETTING THE TAX LEVY IN
MONROE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Monroe County,
Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 25th day of June 2024 that the uniform tax rate for
Monroe County, Tennessee, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, shall be $1.5228 on each $100.00
of taxable property county-wide. This is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise
conform to the following levies:

Fund Tax Rate Revenue (90% Collection)
101-General Fund S 0.6936 | § 11,558,516.91
131-Highway S 0.1323 | § 2,204,717.11
141-General Purpose Schools* | $ 0.4598 | S 7,662,350.17
151-General Debt S 0.1605 | 2,674,656.81
116-Solid Waste S 0.0766 | S 1,276,502.88
Total Tax Rate S 1.5228 | § 25,376,743.88
*General Purpose Schools Included A.D.A. ]
Monroe county Schools ' 78. 69% $ 6,029,288.80
Sweetwater City Schools 21.31% $ 1,633,061.37
100.0000% . $

7 662 350.17

A e A D P | it Ao

**Estimated Assessment for the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year— $1,666,452,842

SECTION 2. BE IT RESOLVED, that there is hereby levied a Gross Receipts Tax as provided
by law. The proceeds of the Gross Receipts Tax herein shall accrue to the General Fund.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of County
Commissioners of Monroe County, Tennessee, which are in conflict, are hereby repealed.

h day of June, 2024 on motion made by Commissioner Harril \ 5

ATTEST:

T L S

Larﬁ %ﬁan, County Clerk




b/25

RESOLUTION No. 0627-09

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS,
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES, AND AGENCIES
OF MONROE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

SECTION I. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Monroe County,
Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 25th day of June 2024 that the amounts hereafter
set out are hereby appropriated for the purpose of meeting the expenses of the various funds,
departments, institutions, offices, and agencies of Monroe County, Tennessee, for the capital
outlay, and for meeting the payment of principal and interest on the county's debt maturing
during the year beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, according to the following
schedule:

GENERAL FUND
51100 - COUNTY COMMISSION

$961,308.50

51210 - BOARD OF EQUALIZATION $3,500.00
51300 - COUNTY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE $301,586.22
51310 - PERSONNEL OFFICE $200,300.38
51500 - ELECTION COMMISSION $438,112.23
51600 - REGISTER OF DEEDS $483,461.92
51710 ~ DEVELOPMENT $242,182.87
51720 - PLANNING $6,459.00
51740 - ENGINEERING / IT $628,469.25
51760 - GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS $132,254.01
51800 - COUNTY BUILDINGS $1,720,392.44
51900 - OTHER GENERAL ADMINISTRATION $441,500.00
51910 - PRESERVATION OF RECORDS $26,944.56

52100 - ACCOUNTING AND BUDGETING
52300 - PROPERTY ASSESSOR'S OFF[CE

$774,435.26
$452,619.44

52310 - REAPPRAISAL PROGRAM $224,643.73
52400 - COUNTY TRUSTEE'S OFFICE $456,030.22
52500 - COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE $765,696.41
53100 - CIRCUIT COURT $1,498,923.04
53310 - GENERAL SESSIONS JUDGE $337,047.01
53400 - CHANCERY COURT $464,157.75
53800 - PROBATE COURT $63,937.99
54110 - SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT $5,966,594.86
54160 - ADMINISTRATION OF THE SEXUAL OFFENDER REG. $12,264.00
54210 - JAIL $4,768,277.48
54240 - JUVENILE SERVICES $592,014.88
54310 - FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL $379,000.00

lofb



54420 - RESCUE SQUAD

54490 - OTHER EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
54610 - COUNTY CORONER/MEDICAL EXAMINER
55110 - LOCAL HEALTH CENTER

55120 - RABIES AND ANIMAL CONTROL

55130 - AMBULANCE/EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
55160 - DENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM

55170 - ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS

55180 - CRIPPLED CHILDREN'S SERVICES

55190 - OTHER LOCAL HEALTH SERVICES

55590 — OTHER LOCAL WELFARE SERVICES

56300 - SENIOR CITIZENS ASSISTANCE

56500 - LIBRARIES

56900 - OTHER SOCIAL, CULTURAL, RECREATIONAL
57100 - AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERVICE
57500 - SOIL CONSERVATION

57700 - FLOOD CONTROL

58110 - TOURISM

58120 - INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

58190 - OTHER ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEV
58220 - AIRPORT

58300 - VETERAN'S SERVICES

58400 — OTHER CHARGES — RADIO

58500 - CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER AGENCIES
58600 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

91130 - PUBLIC SAFETY PROJECTS

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND
55720 - SANITATION EDUCATION/INFORMATION
55732 - CONVENIENCE CENTERS
55770 - POST CLOSURE CARE COSTING
64000 - LITTER AND TRASH COLLECTION
TOTAL SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND

DRUG CONTROL FUND
54150 - DRUG ENFORCEMENT
TOTAL DRUG CONTROL FUND

HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

$120,000.00
$173,233.67
$220,000.00
$441,864.00
$306,527.96
$5,220,622.38
$614,533.93
$9,323.00
$1,995.00
$484,642.93
$111,014.00
$40,000.00
$143,750.00
$128,250.00
$112,485.55
$88,093.27
$2,000.00
$441,335.26
$580,105.47
$233,639.90
$1,243,944.04
$65,963.13
$529,929.60
$284,800.00
$75,600.00
$3,348,220.24

$37,363,986.78

$792,942.92
$879,276.35

$25,000.00
$205,475.60

$1,902,694.86

$135,569.33

$135,569.33

2of6



61000 - ADMINISTRATION
62000 - HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE MAINTENANCE

63100 - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT

65000 - OTHER CHARGES

66000 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

68000 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY

TOTAL HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

$327,947.13
$6,029,511.29
$598,500.00
$343,000.00
$5,000.00
$3,652,026.55

$10,955,984.97

71100 - REGULAR INSTRUCT!ON PROGRAM
71150 - ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
71200 - SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

71300 - CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
72110 - ATTENDANCE

72120 - HEALTH SERVICES

72130 - OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

72210 - REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
72220 - SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

72250 - TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

72290 — OTHER PROGRAMS

72310 - BOARD OF EDUCATION

72320 - DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS

72410 - OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

72610 - OPERATION OF PLANT

72620 - MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

72710 - TRANSPORTATION

73300 - COMMUNITY SERVICES

73400 - EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

76100 - CAPTIAL QUTLAY - BUILDING IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

$26,967,208.74

$122,537.58
$4,950,950.00
$4,279,775.06
$55,594.50
$1,660,586.15
$1,079,460.00
$1,353,797.00
$541,496.00
$1,187,028.00
$123,733.30
$857,244.20
$418,258.68
$3,001,890.00
$4,353,320.50
$3,874,143.04
$2,571,527.30
$56,553.14
$373,686.14
$243,598.85

$58,072,388.18

FOODSERVICE FUND
73100 - FOOD SERVICE $3,957,512.53

TOTAL FOOD SERV!ICE FUND $3,957,512.53

GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

3o0f6



82110 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT - PRINCIPAL $483,532.14

82210 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT - INTEREST $818,707.86
82130 - EDUCATION - PRINCIPAL $2,440,000.00
82230 - EDUCATION - INTEREST $1,322,925.00
82310 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT - OTHER DEBT SERVICE $3,000.00
82330 - EDUCATION - OTHER DEBT ISSUANCE CHARGES $107,500.00
TOTAL GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND $5,175,665.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the budget for the School Federal Projects Fund shall be the
budget approved for separate projects within Title I, Title II, Title IV, Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA - Part B and Preschool), Carl Perkins Vocational Fund and
other federal grants by the Monroe County Board of Education.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there are also hereby appropriated certain
portions of the commissions and fees for collecting taxes and licenses and for administering
other funds which the trustee, county clerk, circuit court clerk, clerk and master, register, and the
sheriff and their officially authorized deputies and assistants may be entitled to receive under
state laws heretofore or hereafter enacted. Expenditures out of commissions and/or fees collected
by the trustee, county clerk, circuit court clerk, clerk and master, register, and the sheriff may be
made for such purposes and in such amounts as may be authorized by existing law or by a valid

order of any court having the power to make such appropriations. Any excess commissions

and/or fees collected over and above the expenditures duly and conclusively authorized shall be
paid over to the trustee and converted into the General Fund as provided by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any fee officials, as enumerated in Section 8-22-101,
Tennessee Code Annotated, operate under provisions of Section 8-22-104, Tennessee Code
Annotated, provisions of the preceding paragraph shall not apply to those particular officials.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any amendment to the budget, except for
amendments to the budget for funds under the supervision of the director of schools, shall be
approved as provided in Section 5-9-407, Tennessee Code Annotated. The director of schools
must receive approval from the Board of Education for transfers within each major category of
the budget, and approval of both the Board of Education and Board of County Commissioners
for transfers between major categories as required by law. One copy of each amendment shall be
filed with the county clerk, one copy with the chairman of the Budget Committee, and one copy
with each divisional or departmental head concerned. The reason(s) for each transfer shall be
clearly stated; however, this section shall in no case whatsoever be construed as authorizing
transfer from one fund to another but shall apply solely to transfers within a certain fund.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any appropriations made by this resolution
that covers the same purpose for which a specific appropriation is made by statute are made in
lieu of but not in addition to said statutory appropriation. The salary, wages, or remuneration of
each officer, employee, or agent of the county shall not be in excess of the amounts authorized

4ofb



by existing law or as set forth in the estimate of expenditures that accompany this resolution.
Provided, however, that appropriations for such salaries, wages, or other remuneration hereby
authorized shall in no case be construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency,
institution, division, or department of the county in excess of the appropriation made herein for
such office, agency, institution, division or department of the county. Such appropriation shall
constitute the limit to the expenditures of any office, agency, institution, division, or department
for the year ending June 30, 2024. The aggregate expenditures for any item of appropriation shall
in no instance be more than the amount herein appropriated for such item.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any resolution which may hereafter be
presented to the Board of County Commissioners providing for appropriations in addition to
those made by this Budget Appropriation Resolution shall specifically provide sufficient revenue
or other funds actually to be provided during the year in which the expenditure is to be made to
meet such additional appropriation. Said appropriating resolution shall be submitted to and
approved by the state director of Local Finance after its adoption as provided by Section 9-21-
403, Tennessee Code Annotated.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the county mayor and county clerk are hereby
authorized to borrow money on revenue anticipation notes, provided such notes are first
approved by the state director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses herein authorized until
the taxes and other revenue for the year 2023-2024 have been collected. The proceeds of loans
for each individual fund shall not exceed 60% of the appropriations of each fund and shall be
used only to pay the expenses and other requirements of the fund for which the loan is made. The
loan shall be paid out of revenue from the fund for which money is borrowed. The notes
evidencing the loans authorized under this section shall be issued under the applicable sections of
Title 9, Chapter 21, of the Tennessee Code Annotated. Said notes shall be signed by the county
mayor and countersigned by the county clerk and shall mature and be paid in full without
renewal not later than June 30, 2024.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the delinquent county property taxes for the
year 2023 and prior years and the interest and penalty thereon collected during the year ending
June 30, 2024, shall be apportioned to the various county funds according to the subdivision of
the tax levy for the year 2023. The clerk and master and the trustee are hereby authorized and
directed to make such apportionment accordingly.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the TVA Revenue Sharing Funds are accrued
with the Sweetwater City Schools up to $100,000, $150,000 to the County General Fund,
$21,000 to the Highway Department, and the rest of the funds are to be allocated to the Monroe
County General Purpose School Fund.

SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the PILT funds (in Lieu of Taxes for Federally
owned Land) shall be distributed with $100,000 going to County Generat Fund and the balance
going to the Highway Department.

50of6



SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all unencumbered balances of appropriations
remaining at the end of the year shall lapse and be of no further effect at the end of the year on
June 30, 2024.

SECTION 11. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any resolution or part of a resolution which
heretofore has been passed by the Board of County Commissioners which is in conflict with any
provision in this resolution be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECTION 12. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2024. This resolution
shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

SECTION 13. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Federal Projects grants operate on a
reimbursement basis and funds are requested from the State of Tennessee by Monroe County for
expenditures on a monthly basis. The Federal Projects Fund operates with a cash deficit at
various times throughout the fiscal year due to a slow turnaround time for reimbursements from
the State of Tennessee. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) consider a cash
deficit in any fund to be a significant deficiency in internal control and Monroe County does not
desire to operate any fund with a cash deficit.

Passed this 25th day of June 2024 on motion made by Commissioner R C\!HO ‘(_! S s

and duly seconded by Commissioner 5C| l e,(

Vote: q Aye Tho‘“lgs?y

OVED: ATTEST:

Paulette Summey, Chairperson

6 ofb



RESOLUTION No. 0625-10

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE

ORGANIZATIONS OF MONROE COUNTY, TENNESSEE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024

AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the Monroe County Legislative
Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit charitable organizations and,

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Legislative Body recognizes that various nonprofit charitable
organizations providing services in Monroe County have a great need of funds to carry on their charitable

work,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Monroe County
meeting in regular session on June 25, 2024,

SECTION 1. That one million seventy-one thousand nine hundred ninety-five dollars, ($1,071,995.00)
be appropriated to nonprofit organizations in Monroe County as reflected below:

Account Number Agency Amount
101- -54310 Fire Prevention - Monroe County Fire Association $379,000.00
101- -54420 Monroe County Rescue Squad $120,000.00
101- -58500-316-E-911- Emergency Communications - Monroe County E911 $257,000.00
$756,000.00
101- -56500-316- - Libraries - Contributions $143,750.00
$143,750.00
101- -56300-316-CORAV- Monroe County Senior Citizens $40,000.00
101- -56900-316-AGING- East Tenn. Human Resources Agency - Aging $1,000.00
101- -56900-316-B&GCL- Boys And Girls Club $20,000.00
101- -56900-316-BIR-3 Little TN Valley Education Cooperative Birth to Three $3,000.00
101- -56900-316-CASA - Casa Monroe $6,000.00
101- -56900-316-CHAMB-  Chamber Of Commerce $5,000.00
101- -56900-316-COMMH-  Monroe County Health Council $5,000.00
101- -56900-316-DIALR- Dial A Ride $6,700.00
101- -56900-316-HOMMG- Homeless Management of Monroe Co. $5,000.00
101- -56900-316-IMAGL- Imagination Library $7,500.00
101- -56900-316-MCBEA- Monroe County Beautiful $11,000.00
101- -56900-316-DOUGC-  Douglas Cherokee $10,000.00
101- -56900-316-RBRES- Rarity Bay First Responders $1,500.00
101- -56900-316-SNAP - SNAP $5,000.00
101- -56900-316-SWMIN-  Sweetwater Ministries $6,000.00

Page | of 2



101- -56900-316-THTMB- The House That Mercy Built $5,000.00

101- -56900-316-VET2V- Vet to Vet $10,000.00
101- -57700-316- - Sweetwater Watershed - Flood Control $2,000.00
101- -55180-316 Children's Special Services/Monroe Co. Health Dept $1,995.00
101- -56900-316-YNGLF- Young Life $2,500.00
101- -56900-316-ARTS East TN Arts Center $1,300.00
101- -56900-316-JAM Tellico Plains JAM $2,750.00
101- -56900-316-ADULT Our Place Adult Day Center $2,500.00
101- -56900-316-LOSTV The Lost Vets Rescue $5,000.00
101- -56900-316-SCHAS Senior Citizens Home Assistance $4,000.00
101- -56900-316-THOVH Tennessee Overhill Heritage $2,500.00

$1,071,995.00

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriations enumerated in Section 1 above are subject
to the following conditions:

1. That the nonprofit organizations to which the funds are appropriated shall file with the county
clerk and the disbursing officials a copy of any annual report of its business affairs and
transactions and the proposed use of the county’s funds in accordance with rules and regulations
promulgated by the Comptroller of the Treasury, Chapter 0380-2-7. Such annual report shall be
prepared and certified by the chief financial officer of such nonprofit organization in accordance
with Section 5-9-109 c. Tennessee Code Annotated.

2. That said funds must only be spent by the named nonprofit charitable organizations in furtherance
of their nonprofit charitable purposes benefiting the general welfare of the residents of Monroe
County.

3. That it is the expressed interest of the County Commission of Monroe County in providing these
funds to the above-named nonprofit charitable organizations to be fully in compliance with
Chapter 0380-2-7 of the Rules of the Comptroller of the Treasury, and Section 5-9-109,
Tennessee Code Annotated and any and all other laws which may apply to county organizations
and to nonprofit organizations and so this appropriation is made subject to compliance with any
and all of these laws and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage, and its
provisions shall be in full force from and after July 1, 2024. This resolution shall be spread upon the
minutes of the Board of County Commissions this the 25th day of June 2024.

Passed this 25" day of June 2024 on motion made by Commissioner

and duly seconded by Commissioner chri \ \

Vote: q Aye/W\

Paulette Summey, Chairperson Larfy cgé‘[ﬁan County Clerk

Page 2 of 2



Template Name: LGC Balance Sheet

Created by:

Monroe County Finance
Balance Sheet

User:
Date/Time:

Gail Sensibaugh
6/4/2024 9:47 AM

May 2024 Page 1 of 1
Fund: 121 Special Purpose
Account Number Accouint Description Balance
Assets
121-11140- - - Cash With Trustee 424,313.19
121-14500- - - Expenditures - Current Year (Control) 5.32
Total Assets 424,318.51
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 424,318.51
Liabilities
121-28500- - - Revenues {(Control) {210,779.90)
Totai Liabilities {210,770.50)
121-34530- - - Restricted For Public Health And Welfare (213,547.61)
Total Fund Balance (213,547.61)
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Bala (424,318.51)
Fund Totais: Special Purpose 0.00



REsoLUTION No. 0625-12

RESOLWJION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF MONROE COUNTY TO ENTER
JIATIONS TO LEASE THE JAIL PROPERTY ON HICKORY STREET
TO THE CITY OF MADISONVILLE

WHEREAS: of Monroe County, Mitch Ingram, asks permission to enter into
WHEREAS: i will report to the Monroe County Commission the outcome

WHEREAS: ty desires to enter into these negotiations and report

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED by the Monroe County Commission
meeting in regular session on June 25™, 2024, that iN;s in the best interest of Monroe County to
authorize the County Mayor to enter into negotiations f this property and it is in the best interest

* of the citizens of Monroe County. The Monroe Countf\Commission will give consent to this
transaction before any final agreement. This resolution s\all take effect immediately upon its
passage of the public welfare requiring it.

Passed this 25" Nay of June 2024,

Paulette Summey€\Chairwoman
ATTEST:

Larry C. Sloan, County Clerk

Passed this 25"day of June 2024
It was moved by Commissioner E\IUY\&( 1 , seconde
by Commissioner ealer , that this resolution

be appromednspuesenteeh Aye [0 Nay

Pulled From AS’-‘\A‘L




06/25-4 Director of Finance Reports
Motion was made by Commissioner Winters, seconded by Commissioner

Harrill, to accept report as presented. Aye 10

06/25-5 Public Comment: Cheryl Ulmor new animal sheiter

06/25-6 to 06/25-12 SEE ACTUAL Resolutions

Adjournment

- e
i e

County Clerk Larry C Sloan




